Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and HELENE C ACHGILL ("Teacher"). HELENE C ACHGILL is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning 07/01/2021, and ending on 06/30/2022. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **192.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$75,555.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher

School Corporation by:

President

Attested:

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and GHIRMAY ALAZAR ("Teacher"). GHIRMAY ALAZAR is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **260.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$142,698.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

nikki libadson

Teacher

School Corporation by:

B. Kili, Sn

President

Attested:

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and MICHAEL C ALLEN ("Teacher"). MICHAEL C ALLEN is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **195.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$67,600.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

kki libadson

Teacher

School Corporation by:

B. K.L. Sn

President

Attested:

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and LAURA A BARBER ("Teacher"). LAURA A BARBER is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning 07/01/2021, and ending on 06/30/2022. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **215.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$102,387.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher	
\rightarrow	Ω 1
Quina	Muller
/	1000

School Corporation by:

R. K.L. Sn

President

Attested:

Or Mikki Lubadoon Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and ERICA M BEARD ("Teacher"). ERICA M BEARD is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **215.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$122,815.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Frica Bland	School Corporation by:
Attested:	
or Mikki lubadson Superintendent	Secretary

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and JASON H BERKHOLZ ("Teacher"). JASON H BERKHOLZ is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **08/02/2021**, and ending on **06/03/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **192.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is 7. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of **\$81,795.00** during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher

School Corporation by:

R. K.L., Sn

President

Attested:

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and TIMOTHY J BLOM ("Teacher"). TIMOTHY J BLOM is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning 07/01/2021, and ending on 06/30/2022. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **215.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$122,815.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Teacher	School Corporation by:
Tilson	Jones B. Kili, Sn
	President
Attested:	
or nikki Woodson	
Superintendent	Secretary

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and KELLY A BOBB ("Teacher"). KELLY A BOBB is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **210.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$91,782.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Teacher	School Corporation by:
Kelly Bolh	Jand B. Kike, Sn
	President
Attested:	
or Nikki lubadson Superintendent	
Superintendent	Secretary

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and MIGDELIA C BOLIN ("Teacher"). MIGDELIA C BOLIN is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **200.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$74,049.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher

School Corporation by:

Middle Bolin

13/15/21

President

Secretary

Attested:

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and JOSHUA A BOLLES ("Teacher"). JOSHUA A BOLLES is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning 07/01/2021, and ending on 06/30/2022. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **210.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$91,782.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Gast Balles

I fort

School Corporation by:

President

Attested:

Teacher

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and ARIAN R BOSTIC ("Teacher"). ARIAN R BOSTIC is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **215.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$101,373.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Teacher	School Corporation by:
Asin R. Botis	Jan B. Kite, Sn
	President
Attested:	
Superintendent	
Superintendent	Secretary

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and EVANS B BRANIGAN ("Teacher"). EVANS B BRANIGAN is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning 07/01/2021, and ending on 06/30/2022. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **260.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$137,863.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher

School Corporation by:

B. Kike, Sn

President

Attested:

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and HEATHER A BRANIGAN ("Teacher"). HEATHER A BRANIGAN is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning 07/01/2021, and ending on 06/30/2022. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **215.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed.
 Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$106,264.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

1/2

Teacher

Attested:

Superintendent

School Corporation by:

B. Kike, Sn

President

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and NICHOLAS F BREWER ("Teacher"). NICHOLAS F BREWER is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning 07/01/2021, and ending on 06/30/2022. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **192.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$78,675.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher

School Corporation by:

Q. K.L. Sn

President

Attested:

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and ANGELA M BRITAIN-SMITH ("Teacher"). ANGELA M BRITAIN-SMITH is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning 07/01/2021, and ending on 06/30/2022. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **260.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$144,125.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher R Soit Smith

School Corporation by:

President

Attested:

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and KELLIE J BROTHERTON ("Teacher"). KELLIE J BROTHERTON is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning 07/01/2021, and ending on 06/30/2022. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **210.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$91,782.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Teacher	School Corporation by:
Illi Bahada	Jan B. Wille, Sn
	President
Attested:	
Or Mikki Libadson Superintendent	
Superintendent	Secretary

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and ERICA M BUCHANAN-RIVERA ("Teacher"). ERICA M BUCHANAN-RIVERA is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning 07/01/2021, and ending on 06/30/2022. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **260.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$141,243.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Teacher	School Corporation by:
Cha Ro	Jones B. Kili, Sn
	President
Attested:	
Or Mikki Libadson Superintendent	
Superintendent	Secretary

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and STEPHANIE M CAMPBELL ("Teacher"). STEPHANIE M CAMPBELL is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **165.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$70,293.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher Am will am whill

School Corporation by:

B. Kike, Sn

President

Attested:

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and BECKETT K CHRISTOFFEL ("Teacher"). BECKETT K CHRISTOFFEL is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **192.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$78,675.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Teacher	School Corporation by:
Attested:	
Superintendent	Secretary

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and AMY K CLARK ("Teacher"). AMY K CLARK is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **210.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$95,656.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher	School Corporation by:	
Smill lake	Jan B. Kike, Sn	
	President	
Attested:		

or nikki Woodson

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and ERIKA L COLLINS ("Teacher"). ERIKA L COLLINS is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning 07/01/2021, and ending on 06/30/2022. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **195.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$67,438.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

reka Pollins

School Corporation by:

B. K.L. Sn

President

Attested:

Teacher

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and GRAHAM M COLLINS ("Teacher"). GRAHAM M COLLINS is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **192.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$75,649.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **27** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Teacher	School Corporation by:
_ A Colli	Jones B. Kite, Sn
	President
Attested:	
Superintendent	
Superintendent	Secretary

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and ROBIN L CONTI ("Teacher"). ROBIN L CONTI is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **215.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$75,000.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher

School Corporation by:

R. K.Li, Sn

President

Attested:

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and NICOLE G COOPER ("Teacher"). NICOLE G COOPER is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **215.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$92,585.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Teacher	School Corporation by:
Micole Caoper	Jones B. Kilie, Sn
	President
Attested:	
or nikki libadson	
Superintendent	Secretary

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and KRISTIE L CORN ("Teacher"). KRISTIE L CORN is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **260.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$115,248.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher /

School Corporation by:

Q. K.L., Sn

President

Attested:

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and TONIA R COVINGTON ("Teacher"). TONIA R COVINGTON is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning 07/01/2021, and ending on 06/30/2022. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **202.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$81,962.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

School Corporation by:

School Corporation by:

President

Secretary

or Mikki lubadson

Attested:

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and BRYSON J DAVIS-JOHNSON ("Teacher"). BRYSON J DAVIS-JOHNSON is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **195.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$65,000.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Teacher	School Corporation by:
Attested:	
or Nikki lubadson Superintendent	Secretary

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and MICHAEL T DELEY ("Teacher"). MICHAEL T DELEY is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **260.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$96,842.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Teacher 30dd Dekey	School Corporation by:
Attested:	
or Mikki Woodson Superintendent	Secretary

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and MEREDITH M DELOST ("Teacher"). MEREDITH M DELOST is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning 07/01/2021, and ending on 06/30/2022. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **200.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$81,823.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher	School Corporation by:
Moderation	Jons B. Kite, S
	President

Attested:

Superintendent Secretary

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and KIMBERLY K DICKERSON ("Teacher"). KIMBERLY K DICKERSON is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **08/02/2021**, and ending on **06/03/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **215.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is 7. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$95,269.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

School Corporation by:

R. Kili, Sn

President

Attested:

Teacher

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and CARRIE L DODD ("Teacher"). CARRIE L DODD is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **215.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$95,050.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher

School Corporation by:

8. Kili, Sn

President

Attested:

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and RICHARD B DOSS ("Teacher"). RICHARD B DOSS is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning 07/01/2021, and ending on 06/30/2022. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **260.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$144,125.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Teacher	School Corporation by:
Richard B. Doss	Jones B. Wile, Sn
	President
Attested:	
Or Mikki Libodson Superintendent	
Superintendent	Secretary

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and CAITLYN E DRAGON ("Teacher"). CAITLYN E DRAGON is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning 07/01/2021, and ending on 06/30/2022. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **200.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$57,200.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher

School Corporation by:

President

Attested:

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and DAVID J ELIAN ("Teacher"). DAVID J ELIAN is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **195.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$67,600.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher

School Corporation by:

President

Attested:

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and DAVID A ELKINS ("Teacher"). DAVID A ELKINS is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **260.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$117,679.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher

School Corporation by:

B. Kili, Sn

President

Attested:

Or Mikki Liboolson Superintendent



Date:

November 11, 2021

TO:

Brent England

FROM:

Dr. Nikki Woodson

Superintendent of Schools

RE:

Written Notification of Salary and Benefits

This Notification of Salary and Benefits is between the Metropolitan School District of Washington Township of Marion County, Indiana, hereinafter called employer and **Brent England**, Interim Director of Transportation.

This Notification of Salary and Benefits pertains to the period beginning November 10, 2021 and continuing through June 30, 2022.

Said employer further agrees to pay the said Director of Transportation for this service(s) under this work agreement with said School Corporation the sum of One hundred seventeen thousand three hundred and four (\$117,304) annually. As this is an interim position this annual amount will be prorated to reflect the number of days (231) worked in the position during the 2021-2022 contract year. You will be paid in 27 pays beginning August 20, 2021.

This Notification of Salary and Benefits does not amend or alter the at-will status of this position.

The Director of Transportation is eligible to receive the following fringe benefits.

MEDICAL/DENTAL INSURANCE—The Board will contribute all but \$1.00 toward the total premium cost of a single plan or family plan.

BIOMETRIC SCREENING - All employees and their spouses enrolled in the MSDWT Health Plan will be required to undergo an annual Biometric Screening. The Biometric Screening shall be conducted by January 31 each year. Those employees and spouses covered by the MSDWT health care plan that have not had their Biometric Screening between June 1ST and January 31ST each year will incur a premium increase of \$75 per month beginning February 1ST of each year.

VISION INSURANCE - The Board will contribute all but \$1.00 annually toward the premium cost of a single vision plan to the Director of Transportation.

SECTION 125 FLEXIBLE BENEFIT PLAN – will be available to the Director of Transportation.

TERM LIFE – The Board will contribute all but \$1.00 annually toward the premium cost of \$100,000 in Term Life Insurance. This policy has an accidental death double indemnity clause.

LONG-TERM DISABILITY – The Board will contribute all but \$1.00 annually toward the premium cost with the amount of benefit available commencing on the 91st day of disability.

PAID LEAVES:

The leave year is from July 1 through June 30.

VACATION – The Director of Transportation must work twelve months per year to be eligible for paid vacation. The Director of Transportation shall have twenty (20) days of vacation each year.

PERSONAL ILLNESS LEAVE – The employee shall be entitled to be granted thirteen (12) days of illness leave to prevent loss of compensation for the following: physical disability, illness, injury, medical appointment, or quarantine of the employee or physical disability, illness, injury, medical appointment, or quarantine of an employee's immediate family as defined in below. At the end of the school year, unused annual illness leave will transfer to accumulated illness leave for the following year. Personal illness leave accumulation shall be unlimited.

*The term "immediate family" shall be interpreted as spouse, children, parents, sisters, brothers, grandparents, aunt, uncle, grandchildren, and each similar relationship established by marriage and any other legal dependent.

PERSONAL BUSINESS LEAVE – Two (2) days during each contractual year of employment for the transaction of personal business and/or civic affairs shall be granted to the Director of Transportation upon written request to the Superintendent or his/her designee. At the end of the school year, unused personal business leave will be accumulated as illness leave. Additional non-accumulative personal business leave will be available beyond that granted annually with the approval of the Superintendent.

FAMILY ILLNESS LEAVE – Three (3) days shall be granted for serious illness, major surgery or serious accident involving a member of an administrator's immediate family. The term "immediate family" shall be interpreted as spouse, children, parents, sisters, brothers, grandparents, aunt, uncle, grandchildren, and each similar relationship established by marriage and any other legal dependent.

PROFESSIONAL LEAVE – Leave request should be submitted in writing to the designee. Superintendent or

JURY DUTY LEAVE – The Director of Transportation called for jury duty, or to give testimony before a court (except testimony for an alleged personal violation of the law or as a party to a lawsuit neither of which is related to his professional responsibilities) or to give testimony before a governmental administrative board shall receive full compensation for such leave less the per diem amount received from the court or agency, exclusive of mileage and/or meal reimbursement. The employee shall present the duty reimbursement check or affidavit pertaining thereto, to the Human Resources office for verification of the per diem amount to be deducted from the employee's regular pay.

ASSAULT LEAVE – Absence due to injury or disability resulting from an assault by a student, parent of a student, or legal guardian of a student shall not be charged against the employee's personal illness leave if it is determined that the assault performing assigned duties within the scope of his employment. During the period of absence, the employee's salary and benefits shall continue, subject to the following limitations:

- The days for which salary and benefits shall continue under Assault Leave shall be limited
 to the number of days of personal illness days accumulated by the Director of
 Transportation as of the first day of absence due to injury and/or disability resulting from
 the assault.
- 2. If Workmen's Compensation benefits are paid to the Director of Transportation, he shall return said benefits to the Board.

The combined total number of calendar days to which the Director of Transportation can receive salary and benefits under Assault Leave and Personal Illness Leave shall extend only to the day on which the Director of Transportation becomes eligible for Long Term Disability insurance coverage, and on said date salary and benefits shall terminate.

MILITARY LEAVE - Available according to Indiana law.

MATERNITY AND ADOPTIVE LEAVE – Available according to Indiana law.

POLITICAL LEAVE - Available according to Indiana law.

PAID HOLIDAYS – New Year's Day (1); Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Day (1); President's Day (1); Memorial Day (1); July 4 (1); Labor Day (1); Thanksgiving Day and the day after (2); and Christmas (1).

AUTOMOBILE REIMBURSEMENT:

The School District will pay Five hundred Fifty Dollars (\$550.00) per month for a motor vehicle allowance.

CELL PHONE STIPEND:

The Director of Transportation will receive an annual cell phone stipend of \$650.00 to cover the cost of the service and subsequent taxes.

MATCHING TAX DEFERRED ANNUITY:

The Board of Education will provide a contribution of 1% of the Director of Transportation's salary to a qualified 403(b) annuity program selected by the Board of Education, provided the Director of Transportation contributes at least 1%.

RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION:

In addition to the basic salary provided the Director of Transportation, the Board of Education shall pay to the Indiana Public Retirement System (INPRS-PERF) an additional three percent (3%) of the employee's salary as the employee's contribution obligation to INPRS-PERF.

RETIREMENT/SEVERANCE PAY BENEFITS:

The Director of Transportation is eligible for retirement/severance pay benefits upon completion of ten (10) years of service in the Township, and is at least fifty (50) years of age prior to June 30. The Director of Transportation should declare in writing to the Superintendent his/her intention to retire at least ninety (90) days in advance of the effective date of the retirement. The Superintendent may consider waiver of the notice requirement based on individual circumstances. Retirement/severance benefits will include:

- 1) Creation of a 401(a) account for on-going employer contributions equal to 2% of salary.
- 2) Creation of a 501(a)(9) trust account (VEBA) for on-going employer contributions equal to 2% of salary.
- 3) In addition, the Director of Transportation who is eligible for retirement pay benefits shall receive fifty-seven dollars (\$57) per day of unused accumulated sick leave and personal business leave.
- 4) The Director of Transportation's basic retirement benefits will be paid in the number of approximately equal payments as follows:

Amount of Basic Retirement Benefit

Number of Payments

- 1. \$1.00 \$6,000 One Payment
- 2. \$6,001 and higher

Two Payments

Upon retiring during the school year, the Director of Transportation will receive his/her first payment within thirty (30) days following retirement.

5) If the Director of Transportation is eligible for retirement severance pay benefits as outlined above, and dies during the school year, the amount of money, if any, he would have been entitled had he retired on the date of his death, shall be paid directly to the Director of Transportation's named beneficiary for insurance programs provided by the Board of Education.

PAY FOR UNUSED NON-WORK DAYS – TWELVE MONTH ADMINISTRATORS:

Twelve month administrators may accumulate non-work days and will be paid for a maximum of thirty-five (35) days of unused non-work days. Accumulated non-work days beyond thirty-five (35) days shall be converted to personal illness days. Payment for accumulated unused non-work days will occur when an individual assigned to an administrative position leaves the school district.

This ag	reement is executed in duplicate this 10th day of November 2021, and each party has a copy
Dr. Nik	ki Woodson,
Superir	ntendent of Schools
	sign and date below where indicated that you have received a copy of this Written Notification of and Benefits.
Salary	and Deficite.
	DATE:
Brent E	ingland
Interim	Director of Transportation
cc:	Stacy Hillock, Payroll Supervisor
	Personnel file

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and ROYA FARZANEH-LAGHAIE ("Teacher"). ROYA FARZANEH-LAGHAIE is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **08/02/2021**, and ending on **06/03/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **202.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is 7.
 Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$98,208.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Roya F. Lagla

School Corporation by:

President

Attested:

Teacher

Or Mikki Woodson
Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and LATISHA R FRAZIER ("Teacher"). LATISHA R FRAZIER is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning 08/02/2021, and ending on 06/03/2022. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **192.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is 7. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$78,675.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

School Corporation by:

School Corporation by:

President

School Corporation by:

President

Attested:

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and BRIAN E FUNK ("Teacher"). BRIAN E FUNK is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **260.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$106,654.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Teacher	School Corporation by:
6 Frian French	Jan B. Kike, Son
	President
Attested:	
Superintendent	
Superintendent	Secretary

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and RICK K GRANLUND ("Teacher"). RICK K GRANLUND is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **200.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$99,276.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D). Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Teacher	School Corporation by:
Nick L. Shand	Jan B. Wile, Sn
(President
Attested:	
m Mikki Libodson	
Superintendent	Secretary

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and LAURA M HAINES ("Teacher"). LAURA M HAINES is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **192.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$86,644.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher Hamp

School Corporation by:

R. Kili, Sn

President

Attested:

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and SHANNA HAMPTON ("Teacher"). SHANNA HAMPTON is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **215.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$98,292.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher

President

School Corporation by:

Kiti, Sn

Attested:

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and JEFFREY J HARKIN ("Teacher"). JEFFREY J HARKIN is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning 07/01/2021, and ending on 06/30/2022. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **243.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$106,224.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **25** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher

School Corporation by:

Q. K.L., Sn

President

Attested:

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and REILLY A HARMEYER ("Teacher"). REILLY A HARMEYER is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning 07/01/2021, and ending on 06/30/2022. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **260.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$104,323.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher

School Corporation by:

Q. Kili, Sn

President

Attested:

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and CRYSTAL E HASLETT ("Teacher"). CRYSTAL E HASLETT is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **215.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed.
 Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$88,347.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher

School Corporation by:

President

Attested:

Superintendent Secretary

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and MARAVENE M INMAN ("Teacher"). MARAVENE M INMAN is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **215.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$122,815.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Superintendent

Teacher	School Corporation by:
Maravene Inman	Jan B. Kile, Sn
	President
Attested:	_
or nikki Wadson	

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and ERIC A JOHNSON ("Teacher"). ERIC A JOHNSON is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **192.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$81,953.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher

School Corporation by:

R. Kite, Sn

President

Attested:

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and JACLYN M KABAZIE ("Teacher"). JACLYN M KABAZIE is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning 07/01/2021, and ending on 06/30/2022. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **202.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$57,200.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher

School Corporation by:

Q. K.L., Sn

President

Attested:

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and MATTHEW M KAISER ("Teacher"). MATTHEW M KAISER is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning 07/01/2021, and ending on 06/30/2022. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **260.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$144,125.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher

School Corporation by:

B. Kili, Sn

President

Attested:

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and MICHAEL P KNEEBONE ("Teacher"). MICHAEL P KNEEBONE is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **260.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$144,125.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Teacher	School Corporation by:
Milhi	Jones B. Wite, Sn
7.00	President
Attested:	_
Superintendent	
Superintendent	Secretary

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and JILL S KROPA ("Teacher"). JILL S KROPA is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **210.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$91,782.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher

School Corporation by:

B. Kili, Sn

President

Attested:

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and MONA L LAGHAIE ("Teacher"). MONA L LAGHAIE is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning 07/01/2021, and ending on 06/30/2022. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **202.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed.

 Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$89,848.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Superintendent

Teacher	School Corporation by:
M. Raghare	Jones B. Wike, Sn
	President
Attested:	
or nikki libadson	

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and GREGORY W LINEWEAVER ("Teacher"). GREGORY W LINEWEAVER is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **96.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed.
 Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$46,252.80 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **15** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher

School Corporation by:

? Kili, Sn

President

Attested:

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and GREGORY W LINEWEAVER ("Teacher"). GREGORY W LINEWEAVER is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning 07/01/2021, and ending on 06/30/2022. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **137.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$59,886.81 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **14** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

ikki libadson

Teacher

School Corporation by:

2 Kilisa

President

Attested:

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and SUZANNE M MANAUGH ZYBERT ("Teacher"). SUZANNE M MANAUGH ZYBERT is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **260.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$119,775.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher

School Corporation by:

Q K.L.S.

President

Attested:

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and KIMBERLY A MATSUOKA ("Teacher"). KIMBERLY A MATSUOKA is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **192.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$91,974.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Teacher	School Corporation by:
Kimbuly a. Matsuoka	President
Attested:	
Or Mikki Libodson Superintendent	Secretary

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and NASREEN MCDOWELL ("Teacher"). NASREEN MCDOWELL is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **215.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$87,446.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher

School Corporation by:

2. Kili, Sn

President

Attested:

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and JOHN D MCKINNEY ("Teacher"). JOHN D MCKINNEY is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **195.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$67,438.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Teacher	School Corporation by:
Demac	Jan B. Kike, Sn
	President
Attested:	
on Mikki lubadson Superintendent	Secretary

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and SARAH M MCROBERTS ("Teacher"). SARAH M MCROBERTS is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning 07/01/2021, and ending on 06/30/2022. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **202.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$68,930.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher	School Corporation by:	
Loal Mikal WA	Jan B. Vide, Sn	
	President	

Secretary

m. Mikki Wadson

Attested:

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and KELLEE M MERRITT ("Teacher"). KELLEE M MERRITT is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **215.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$122,815.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

School Corporation by:

| Sold Corporation by:
| Sold R. K.L., Sold R. K

Attested:

uperintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and CHAD E MICHALEK ("Teacher"). CHAD E MICHALEK is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning 07/01/2021, and ending on 06/30/2022. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **215.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$90,860.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

مريط مرملا مرملا مرمان مرمان مرمان مرمان مرمان

Teacher	School Corporation by.
Chad ? michalk	Jones B. Kike, Sn
	President
Attested:	
or Mikki Libadoon Superintendent	
Superintendent	Secretary

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and ASHLEY M MONROE ("Teacher"). ASHLEY M MONROE is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **192.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$81,795.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher	School Corporation by:
Walley Mone	Jones B. Wile, Sn
	President

Attested:

or Mikki lubadoon Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and MARGARET L NATION ("Teacher"). MARGARET L NATION is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning 07/01/2021, and ending on 06/30/2022. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **202.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$93,031.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher

Monarth Milion

School Corporation by:

B. Kili, Sn

President

Attested:

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and JENNY W NOBLE ("Teacher"). JENNY W NOBLE is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning 07/01/2021, and ending on 06/30/2022. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **202.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$81,962.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Teacher	School Corporation by:
Senny noble	Jones B. Wite, Son
	President
Attested:	
Or Mikki lubodson Superintendent	
Supermendent	Secretary

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and MARLA T PALACIOS ("Teacher"). MARLA T PALACIOS is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning 07/01/2021, and ending on 06/30/2022. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **260.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$113,655.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Teacher	School Corporation by:
Marla Palacio	Jones B. Wille, Sn
	President
Attested:	
Superintendent	
Superintendent	Secretary

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and KEANA S PARQUET ("Teacher"). KEANA S PARQUET is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning 07/01/2021, and ending on 06/30/2022. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **215.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$122,815.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Keana Parquet

School Corporation by:

? Kili, Sn

President

Attested:

Teacher

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and STEVEN W PELYCH ("Teacher"), STEVEN W PELYCH is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **220.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$131,366.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher

School Corporation by:

2. Kili, Sn

President

Attested:

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and MATTHEW J PIERONI ("Teacher"). MATTHEW J PIERONI is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **192.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$78,675.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher

School Corporation by:

B. Kili, Sn

President

Attested:

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and HEATHER K PITCOCK ("Teacher"). HEATHER K PITCOCK is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **210.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$91,782.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Teacher	School Corporation by:
deather Pitcock	Jan B. Wile, Sn
	President
Attested:	
Or Mikki Libadson Superintendent	
Supermendent	Secretary

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and WILLIAM M PITCOCK ("Teacher"). WILLIAM M PITCOCK is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **220.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$131,367.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher

School Corporation by:

President

Attested:

Superintendent Secretary

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and BRYAN A RAMIREZ ("Teacher"). BRYAN A RAMIREZ is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning 07/01/2021, and ending on 06/30/2022. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **215.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$102,387.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher

School Corporation by:

B. Kili, Sn

President

Attested:

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and MARY ELIZABETH M REFFETT ("Teacher"). MARY ELIZABETH M REFFETT is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **215.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$121,629.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher	
Mayer	luffeet

School Corporation by:

R. Kili, Sn

President

Attested:

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and CASSANDRA L RICH ("Teacher"). CASSANDRA L RICH is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning 07/01/2021, and ending on 06/30/2022. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **202.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$52,000.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher

School Corporation by:

B. Kiti, Sn

President

Attested:

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and CHRISTIAN L RUMPLE ("Teacher"). CHRISTIAN L RUMPLE is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **131.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$43,735.20 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **20** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Teacher	School Corporation by:
CA	Jones B. Wile, Son
	President
Attested:	
or Mikki Woodson Superintendent	
Superintendent	Secretary

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and LAURA E SALAZAR ("Teacher"). LAURA E SALAZAR is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning 07/01/2021, and ending on 06/30/2022. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **210.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$81,641.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Teacher	School Corporation by:
en Es	Jans B. Kike, Sn
	President
Attested:	
or Mikki luboodson Superintendent	
Superintendent	Secretary

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and PETER M SCHLIFKE ("Teacher"). PETER M SCHLIFKE is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **215.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$122,815.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

School Corporation by:

| School Corporation by:
| School Corporation by:
| School Corporation by:
| President

Attested:

Superintendent Secretary

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and LYNN SCHOPP ("Teacher"). LYNN SCHOPP is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **192.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$78,962.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Lynn Schappe	School Corporation by:	
	President	
Attested:		

Superintendent Secretary

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and RACHEL E SEVER ("Teacher"). RACHEL E SEVER is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **215.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$87,446.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Rachel Sever	School Corporation by: School Corporation by: School Corporation b
Attested:	President

M. Mikki Woodson
Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and ALLYSON L SMITH ("Teacher"). ALLYSON L SMITH is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **260.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$118,612.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

, S,

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher	School Corporation by:
allyson Smith	Jones B. Wite
0	President

Attested:

Superintendent Secretary

CHIFF BUSINESS OFFICER CONTRACT

This contract (hereinafter referred to as the "Contract") is between the Metropolitan School District of Washington Township of Marion County, Indiana (hereinafter referred to as the "employer") and Rebecka S. Smith (hereinafter referred to as the "Chief Business Officer", and those two parties agree as follows:

Rebecka S. Smith agrees to serve as the Chief Business Officer for the Metropolitan School District of Washington Township under this Contract which will be effective for the time period beginning June 1, 2021, and continuing through June 30, 2023.

- 1. Employer further agrees to pay the Chief Business Officer for this service(s) under this Contract with the School Corporation salary and fringe benefits that will be determined by the Board on an annual basis. The School district agrees to pay and/or credit the Chief Business Officer a base salary equal to the sum of the following:
 - a.) The School District shall pay the Chief Business Officer an annual compensation of One Hundred Fifty-Two Thousand Seven Hundred and Twenty-seven (\$152,727) dollars in addition to any annual performance based adjustment as approved by the Board of Education; and
 - b.) The amount of the Cabinet Administrator Cafeteria Plan which is described in the Superintendent's Cabinet Fringe Benefits document which the Chief Business Officer may, but need not, elect to contribute to the School District's Section 125 Flexible spending Plan in order to pay for the premiums of the School district's group medical, dental, vision and long-term disability insurance programs.

The total of the forgoing amounts is intended to represent the Chief Business Officer's basic salary as defined by I.C. 5-10.2-4-3, and such amounts shall be used to determine the average annual compensation defined in I.C. 5-10.2-4-3 and reported to the Indiana Public Retirement System for the Chief Business Officer.

2. The Chief Business Officer is eligible to receive the following fringe benefits consistent with the Superintendent's Cabinet Fringe Benefit document.

MEDICAL/HOSPITALIZATION/VISION/DENTAL

BIOMETRIC SCREENING - All administrators and their spouses enrolled in the MSDWT Health Plan will be required to undergo an annual Biometric Screening. The Biometric Screening shall be conducted by January 31st each year. Those administrators and spouses covered by the MSDWT health care plan that have not had their Biometric Screening between June 1st and January 31st each year will incur a premium increase of \$75 per month beginning February 1 of each year.

TERM LIFE (Group V)

LONG-TERM DISABILITY

SECTION 125 FLEXIBLE BENEFIT PLAN

- 3. In addition to the basic salary provided the Chief Business Officer, the School District shall pay to the Indiana Public Retirement System (INPRS) the Chief Business Officer's three percent (3%) employee's share for the period of time covered by this contract.
- 4. The annual salary will be based on a contracted year of 240 days in each twelve-month period between July 1st and June 30th, which accounts for the twenty (20) non-work days each twelve-month period.
 - a.) The School district agrees to provide the Chief Business Officer twenty (20) non-work days in each twelve-month period between July 1 and June 30. Ten (10) of the non-work days must be used in the year they are received and do not carry over or accumulate.

- b.) Payment for the accumulated unused non-work days will occur promptly after the Chief Business Officer leaves the School District and payment shall be made as follows: (a) up to the first thirty-five (35) accumulated unused non-work days shall be paid directly to the Chief Business Officer as additional compensation less applicable withholdings and (b) any accumulated unused non-work days in excess of thirty-five (35) days (the "Remainder") shall be contributed by the School District, as an additional Employer Contribution, in the following manner:
- (i) the first \$15,000 of Remainder to VEBA;
- (ii) next \$25,000 of Remainder to 401(a) Plan; and
- (iii) the rest of the Remainder, if any, to 403(b) Plan.
 - c.) This benefit entitlement is for an annual basis.
 - d.) The Chief Business Officer forfeits her right to all accrued non-work days or otherwise receive payment under this Section 4 in the event she voluntarily resigns her position prior to the expiration of the term of this contract, unless otherwise agreed upon by the School District, or is involuntarily terminated.
- 5. The School District agrees to provide the Chief Business Officer twelve (12) sick leave days in each twelve-month period between July 1st and June 30th. Sick leave days unused in one contract year may be accumulated and carried over to future years. This benefit entitlement is for an annual basis from July 1st through June 30th.
- 6. Additional fringe benefits will be provided to the Chief Business Officer if the fringe benefit is a Board approved fringe benefit for the cabinet administrators and that benefit:
 - a.) is not in conflict with any language of this contract; and
 - b.) the contract provision setting forth the fringe benefit states that it is in addition to the fringe benefit (or amount of the fringe benefit) provided to cabinet administrators.
- 7. This contract may be cancelled prior to the termination date of the contract by the School District for cause. "Cause" for the purpose of this contract shall constitute any grounds set forth in the enumeration of grounds for the cancellation of a teacher's indefinite teaching contract, as amended.

Prior to termination, the Superintendent will advise the Chief Business Officer of the potential termination of the Contract, the reasons alleged to support termination and a summary of the information that supports termination. Prior to the final decision, the Chief Business Officer will be given an opportunity to respond and present information relevant to the termination decision to the Superintendent.

and each party has a copy thereof.
Board of Education Metropolitan School District of Washington Township, Marion County
By: Donald B. Kite Sr., President
William Turner, Vice President
Deirdre George Davis, Secretary
Tracey Horth Krueger., Member
John P. Fencl , Member

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and LAURA B STEELE ("Teacher"). LAURA B STEELE is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning 07/01/2021, and ending on 06/30/2022. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **162.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$64,241.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher fauraffelle

School Corporation by:

President

Attested:

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and DIANE M STEFFEY ("Teacher"). DIANE M STEFFEY is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **192.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$79,000.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher	School Corporation by:
Grane Sutter	Jan B. Wile, Sn
	President

Attested:

Superintendent Secretary

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and SOPHIA L STEVENS ("Teacher"). SOPHIA L STEVENS is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **210.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$91,782.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher

School Corporation by:

R. Kile, Sn

President

Attested:

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and KATHRYN M SULLIVAN ("Teacher"). KATHRYN M SULLIVAN is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **192.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$78,675.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Teacher	School Corporation by:
UM Sullivar	Jan B. Wike, Sn
	President
Attested:	
or Nikki Woodson Supermendent	
Superintendent	Secretary

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and KATHRYN L SZWED ("Teacher"). KATHRYN L SZWED is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning 07/01/2021, and ending on 06/30/2022. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **222.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed.
 Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$98,355.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher

11 1 R. Kity Sn

School Corporation by:

President

Attested:

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and SEAN G TAYLOR ("Teacher"). SEAN G TAYLOR is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning 07/01/2021, and ending on 06/30/2022. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **260.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$159,024.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Attested:

uperintendent Secretary

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and SHARON L THIEMS ("Teacher"). SHARON L THIEMS is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning 07/01/2021, and ending on 06/30/2022. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **192.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$96,312.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Teacher	School Corporation by:
Sharin Thiers	Jones B. Wite, Sn
	President
Attested:	
or nikki Woodson	
Superintendent	Secretary

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and TYLER W THIEMS ("Teacher"). TYLER W THIEMS is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **204.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$84,435.60 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher.

School Corporation by:

Q K.L. Sn

President

Attested:

Superintendent

Secretary

2

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and JAMES D TUTIN ("Teacher"). JAMES D TUTIN is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **220.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$131,367.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher

School Corporation by:

R. Kite, Sn

President

Attested:

Superintendent

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and CHRISTOPHER J VERMILION ("Teacher"). CHRISTOPHER J VERMILION is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **192.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$81,795.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

Teacher

School Corporation by:

President

Attested:

Superintendent

Secretary

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and JESSICA P VINSON ("Teacher"). JESSICA P VINSON is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **195.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$68,074.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Agreed this 15th day of November 2021.

School Corporation by:

| School Corporation by:
| School Corporation by:
| School Corporation by:
| School Corporation by:
| President

Secretary

Attested:

Superintendent

METROPOLITAN SCHOOL DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ADDENDUM FOR THE SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS BASIC CONTRACT

The Board of Education of the Metropolitan School District of Washington Township ("Board of Education") and Dr. Nikki Woodson, Superintendent of Schools ("Superintendent"), based on the mutual interest of the Metropolitan School District of Washington Township ("School District") and of the Superintendent, to more completely and precisely define the employment relationship of Dr. Nikki Woodson with the School District, agree to this Superintendent of Schools Basic Contract Addendum ("Amendment" or "Addendum to Superintendent's Basic Contract") which provides as follows:

1. The School District agrees to employ Dr. Nikki Woodson as the Superintendent of Schools for the term of this agreement from July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2017.

This Agreement shall be extended for one additional school year each July 1 if the employer does not provide written notice that the Board does not desire the automatic extension of this Agreement by the day before May 1.

However, in order for this clause to effectuate a contract extension, the Superintendent must provide a written notice during the month of March reminding the Board President that if the Board does not provide timely notice by May 1, then the contract will automatically be extended for one additional year. [If the Superintendent provides a reminder notice but not timely then the Board must provide such notice within thirty (30) days of the Board President's receipt of the Superintendent's reminder notice in order for the contract not to extend an additional twelve (12) more months from the then existing termination date.]

The School District agrees to pay and/or credit the Superintendent a base salary equal to the sum of the following:

The Superintendent shall be paid the salary base of One Hundred Ninety Thousand Five Hundred Ninety-six Dollars (\$190,596.00) for the annual period of July 1st through June 30th. Additionally during the 2014-2015 employment year the Superintendent will receive a one-time stipend of Eight Hundred Dollars (\$800.00).

The above 2014-2015 salary and stipends are contingent upon the following:

- 1) The Superintendent does not have an evaluation ranking of either "needs improvement" or "ineffective"; and
- The Superintendent has met the qualifying requirements of the applicable Performance Based Compensation plan applicable to the Superintendent's position.
- b) Salary Raises and Stipend(s) for Years in the Future After 2014-2015

Assuming the Superintendent meets the qualifying requirements of this subsection the Superintendent will, in the future, receive a percentage increase to the salary base which is the equivalent of the same percentage raise as those raises generally provided other Administrators. Additionally any one-time stipend provided other Administrators will be provided to the Superintendent.

These future raises are contingent upon the following qualifying requirements:

- 1) This raise will be effective only if the Superintendent was not evaluated as either "needs improvement" or "ineffective".
- The Superintendent has met the qualifying requirements of the Performance Based Compensation Model applicable to the Superintendent's position.
- Within 30 days of the Board establishing administrative raises for any one year the Superintendent may submit a written waiver of an increase to the Board for that year and in such a case this contract will provide that there will be no raise for that year.
- The Board provides written notice to the Superintendent that it will no longer agree to these future increases for the Superintendent or any increase in any one particular year on or before the date it approves administrative raises.

The School District shall credit or pay the Superintendent an additional amount of Fifteen Thousand Dollars (\$15,000.00), which the Superintendent may, but need not, elect to be contributed to a Section 457 Plan for each calendar year of employment for the Superintendent. If the Superintendent is still employed on December 31, 2016, the above contribution amount will be increased to the lesser of Seventeen Thousand Dollars (\$17,000.00) or the authorized maximum contribution. Additionally if the Superintendent is still employed on December 31, 2018, the above contribution amount will be increased to the lesser of Nineteen Thousand Dollars (\$19,000.00) or the authorized maximum contribution.

These increases will be implemented in the following manner:

- 1) On the December 1st of any year which triggers an increase in the Board's obligation to credit or pay an amount there will be a two thousand dollar (\$2,000) lump sum contribution for that calendar year.
- 2) The calendar year following the December 1st which triggers, an increase the School Corporation's rate of crediting or paying an amount will be increased annually by two thousand (\$2,000).
- d) The School District shall credit or pay the Superintendent with another amount of Fifteen Thousand Dollars (\$15,000.00), which the Superintendent may, but need not, elect to be contributed to a Section 403(b) plan for each calendar year of employment for the Superintendent. If the Superintendent is still employed on December 31, 2016, the above contribution amount will be increased to the lesser of Seventeen Thousand Dollars (\$17,000.00) or the authorized maximum contribution. Additionally if the Superintendent is still employed on December 31, 2018, the above contribution amount will be increased to the lesser of Nineteen Thousand Dollars (\$19,000.00) or the authorized maximum contribution.

These increase will be implemented in the following manner:

- 1) On the December 1st of any year which triggers an increase in the Board's obligation to credit or pay an amount there will be a two thousand dollar (\$2,000) lump sum contribution for that calendar year.
- 2) The calendar following the December 1st which triggers an increase the School Corporation's rate of crediting or paying an amount will be increased annually by two thousand (\$2,000).
- e) The School District shall credit or pay the Superintendent with an amount equal to the annual cost of family coverage, if provided, under the School District's group Medical, Dental, and Vision insurance plans, which the Superintendent may, but need not, elect to contribute to the School District's Section 125 Flexible Spending Plan in order to pay for the premiums of the School District's group medical, dental, and vision insurance programs. This cost will reflect the current premiums in effect each month.
- f) The School District will pay Nine Hundred Dollars (\$900.00) per month for vehicle and cell phone/IT allowance.

The total of the foregoing amounts is intended to represent the Superintendent's basic salary as defined by I.C. 5-10.2-4-3, and such amounts shall be used to determine the average annual compensation defined in I.C. 5-10.2-4-3 and reported to the Indiana State Teachers Retirement Fund for the Superintendent.

The Superintendent, as well as the Superintendent's spouse and immediate family, subject to any spousal provision of the plan benefits, if any, may participate in the School District's group medical, dental, vision and long term disability insurance plan(s) maintained from time to time by the School District, but otherwise subject to the eligibility requirements of such plans. The Superintendent will otherwise be responsible for the entire cost of participation in such group medical and dental plan(s).

- 2. The Board of Education agrees to review:
 - a) the Superintendent's performance no less than annually;
 - b) the length of the Superintendent's contract on an annual basis;

- c) the Superintendent's base salary and wage-related benefits annually.
- 3. The School District agrees to provide the Superintendent a term life insurance policy with a face value equal to \$250,000.
- 4. In addition to the annual VEBA contribution provided to cabinet administrators, the School District shall contribute Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00) annually as an employer contribution to the School District's VEBA Plan with the following vesting:
 - a) Thirty-three and one-third percent (33 1/3%) if employed on July 1, 2013;
 - b) Sixty-six and two-thirds percent (66 2/3%) if employed on July 1, 2016;
 - c) One Hundred percent (100%) if employed on July 1, 2018.
- 5. The School District will pay the Superintendent's three percent (3%) employee's share of retirement to the Indiana State Teachers' Retirement Fund for the period of time covered by the Addendum.
- 6. The Superintendent agrees to work 240 days in each twelve-month period between July 1 and June 30.
 - a) The School District agrees to provide the Superintendent twenty (20) non-work days in each twelve-month period between July 1 and June 30. Ten (10) of the non-work days must be used in the year they are received and do not carry over and/or accumulate;
 - b) The Superintendent may accumulate up to a maximum of thirty-five (35) days of unused non-work days. Payment for the accumulated unused non-work days will occur when the Superintendent leaves the School District;
 - c) This benefit entitlement is for an annual basis.
- 7. The School District agrees to provide the Superintendent twelve (12) sick leave days in each twelve-month period between July 1 and June 30. Sick leave days unused in one contract year may be accumulated and carried over to future years.
- 8. Additional fringe benefits will be provided to the Superintendent if the fringe benefit is a Board approved fringe benefit for the cabinet administrators and that benefit:

- 1. is not in conflict with any language of this addendum; and
- the addendum provision setting for the fringe benefit states that it is in addition to the fringe benefit (or amount of the fringe benefit) provided to cabinet administrators.
- 9. The Superintendent is responsible for and shall perform those functions as specified in the job description for the position for which the Superintendent is hereby employed, as such may be amended from time to time by the Board of Education. The Superintendent shall be responsible to, and shall be subject to, the direct supervision and evaluation of the Board of Education. In addition, the Superintendent shall, during the term of this contract, hold and maintain such state licenses and certifications as may be applicable or required, and shall devote her full working time to the performance of her duties as Superintendent.
- 10. The Superintendent and the Board of Education stipulate and agree that all clauses and provisions of this contract are distinct and severable, and the Superintendent and Board of Education understand, and it is their intent, that in the event this contract is ever held to be invalid or unenforceable (in whole or in part) as to any particular provision herein, all other provisions shall remain fully valid and enforceable.

11. Indemnification Clause.

To the extent permitted by Indiana law, District agrees that it shall defend, hold harmless and indemnify Superintendent from any and all demands, claims, suits, actions and legal proceedings brought against Superintendent in her individual capacity, or in her official capacity as agent and employee of the District, provided the incident arose while Superintendent was acting within the scope of her employment and excluding criminal litigation. This indemnification comes from the District only and no individual board member is to be considered personally liable for indemnifying Superintendent against such demands, claims, suits, actions and legal proceedings.

The District will provide liability insurance to support this duty of indemnification. Defense and indemnification of the Superintendent through one or more policies of insurance purchased by the Board shall constitute compliance with this Paragraph.

This Paragraph of this Contract shall not require the Board to defend or indemnify the Superintendent in any criminal prosecution, in an action to revoke the Superintendent's license or permit from the Indiana Department of Education Division of Professional Standards, or in proceedings brought by the Board to cancel this Contract or pursue a breach of this Contract.

12. The parties agree that the three alternative termination provisions set forth in this provision shall be the sole and exclusive means of cancelling the Superintendent's Basic Contract and the Addendum for the Superintendent's Basic Contract (hereinafter referred to as the "Superintendent's Entire Contract") prior to their expiration date. Any of the following three alternatives (a, b, or c) may be utilized by the Board to terminate the Superintendent's Entire Contract before its expiration date:

a) The Board:

- (i) initiates the cancellation process established for a permanent teacher pursuant to IC 20-28-7-3;
- (ii) complies with the contractual, statutory and constitutional due process procedures for the cancellation of an indefinite teaching contract of a permanent teacher; and
- (iii) makes a finding that one or more of the statutory reasons for cancellation of a permanent teacher contract contained in IC 20-28-7-1 exist subject to the limitation on the effective date of cancellation established in IC 20-28-7-1(a).

b) The Board:

- (i) follows this procedure:
 - a) provides the Superintendent with at least thirty (30) days written notice that it intends to cancel the Superintendent's Entire Contract without a finding of fault and before the expiration of their terms pursuant to this provision Section 13 of this Addendum;
 - b) affords the Superintendent an opportunity for a conference with the Board in executive session. The purpose of a conference, if requested by the Superintendent, will be to provide the Superintendent an opportunity to present information and reasons why cancellation is unwarranted, and an opportunity for the Board to reconsider whether or not the cancellation is in the best interests of the School Corporation;
 - c) Following the conference, unless the Board has decided against cancellation of the Superintendent's Entire Contract, the Board will provide the Superintendent an opportunity to resign; and

- d) After giving the Superintendent an opportunity to resign, the Board may cancel the Superintendent's Entire Contract, without cause by a majority vote of the Board taken at a public meeting not sooner than the date provided in the Board's notice of intent given pursuant to paragraph (b)(i)(A); and
- (ii) then, if the Board initiates the above procedure, the School District will provide separation benefits to the Superintendent consisting of the following:
 - (1) separation pay in an amount equal to the lesser of one (1) year value of the sum of the following or if less than one (1) year is remaining on the contract, than the remaining amount to be paid, if any, for the following:
 - (a) base salary as defined by paragraph 1 of this addendum;
 - (b) The School Board's three percent (3%) contribution to the Indiana State Teachers Retirement Fund;
 - (c) The School Board's annual contribution for cabinet administrators to the VEBA (1.5%) and 401(a) (1.5%) plans;
 - (d) The annual contribution to the VEBA as provided by paragraph four (4) of this Addendum.
 - (e) The per diem pay for accumulated unused vacation days as provided for cabinet administrators;
 - (f) The payment for unused and accumulated sick leave days as provided for cabinet administrators.
 - (2) acceleration of vesting upon the invocation of this clause to provide immediate vesting of the Superintendent's 401(a) and VEBA accounts; and
 - (3) waiver of the years of service requirement for health insurance continuation coverage for early retiree

administrators, notwithstanding the language of the Administrative Fringe benefits document and paragraph four (4) of this Addendum; or

The School Board receives written notice from the Division of Professional Standards that the Superintendent no longer holds a license required for the position of Superintendent of Schools from the Division of Professional Standards of the Indiana Department of Education or receives a certified copy of a court document indicating that the Superintendent was convicted of a crime.

This Superintendent of Schools Ba and entered into this day of	asic Contract Addendum agreed upon, 20
SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS	THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE METROPOLITAN SCHOOL DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP
By Dr. Nikki Woodson Dr. Nikki Woodson	By its President and Secretary Board President Dr. Jay Hill
	Board Secretary 3 And Dunkeddy Dr. Wanda Spann Roddy

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and SHAWN L WRIGHT-BROWNER ("Teacher"). SHAWN L WRIGHT-BROWNER is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **260.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- 3. The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$135,230.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Teacher	School Corporation by:
Stablowner	Jones B. Kike, Son
	President
Attested:	
Or Mikki lubadoon Superintendent	
Superintendent	Secretary

Prescribed pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-3 as the regular and uniform contract for the employment of teachers pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-4(b)

This regular teacher contract ("Contract") is by and between the governing body of the MSD WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ("Corporation") and CARLETHA L YARRELL ("Teacher"). CARLETHA L YARRELL is a teacher as defined in Ind. Code 20-18-2-22.

In exchange for the Teacher's services described below, the Corporation and the Teacher agree that:

- 1. The Teacher shall teach in the schools of the Corporation for the school term, beginning **07/01/2021**, and ending on **06/30/2022**. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(A)
- 2. The school term described in paragraph 1 immediately above for services under this Contract consists of **215.00** days. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(B)
- The number of hours per day the Teacher is expected to work under this Contract is as needed. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(E)
- 4. The Corporation shall pay the Teacher for services under this Contract the total salary of \$92,008.00 during the school year. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(C)
- 5. The Corporation shall pay this amount in **26** installments on a **Bi-weekly** basis. Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(a)(3)(D) Ind. Code 20-28-6-5(1)
- 6. This Contract may be cancelled during its term for any of the grounds set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-1(b) pursuant to the procedures set forth in Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-2 and Ind. Code 20-28-7.5-3
- 7. This Contract is public record pursuant to Ind. Code 20-28-6-2(d) and Ind. Code 5-14-3.

Teacher	School Corporation by:
Carlothe yanell	Jan B. Wile, Sn
	President
Attested:	
Or Mikki Libadson Superintendent	
Superintendent	Secretary